
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 06 April 2016

To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission

Mr MR Lay (Chairman)
Mr SL Bray (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs R Camamile (Vice-Chairman)
Mr RG Allen
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mr WJ Crooks

Mr KWP Lynch
Mr SL Rooney
Mr BE Sutton
Mr R Ward
Mr HG Williams

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
THURSDAY, 14 APRIL 2016 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  14 APRIL 2016

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  HINCKLEY HOSPITAL REVIEW (Verbal Report)

Toby Sanders, Managing Director, West Leicestershire CCG, will be in attendance to 
discuss the Hinckley Hospital review.

7.  DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 8)

An update on discretionary housing payment at the request of a previous meeting.

8.  PARISH & COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND (Pages 9 - 20)

To recommend allocation of grants for 2016/17.

9.  AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY (Pages 21 - 24)

To inform members of the cumulative impact of viability assessments submitted through 
the development management process on delivery of affordable housing. This report was 
requested at a previous meeting.

10.  EQUALITIES MONITORING REPORT (Pages 25 - 52)

Members will receive updated employment and equality statistics for 2012/13, 2013/14 
and 2014/15.

11.  INSURANCE CLAIMS PROCESS (Pages 53 - 56)

To brief members on insurance claims and the handling process following a request at the 
previous meeting.

12.  CAR PARKS IN HINCKLEY TOWN CENTRE (To Follow)

Report to follow in response to a request at a previous meeting.



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

13.  SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16 (Pages 57 - 60)

Work programme attached.

14.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



This page is intentionally left blank



-139 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

3 MARCH 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mr SL Bray and Mrs R Camamile – Vice-Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr SL Rooney, 
Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward and Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor RB Roberts

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, Graeme Law, Lindsay 
Orton and Rebecca Owen

424 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

It was noted that Cllr Williams would arrive late due to work commitments.

425 MINUTES 

On the motion of Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Sutton, it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

426 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

427 H&B TOURISM PARTNERSHIP 2015 - PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

The Scrutiny Commission received a presentation on the work of the Hinckley & 
Bosworth Tourism Partnership by the Chair of the partnership, Sharon Redrobe. During 
discussion on the presentation, the following points were raised:

 The need to benefit from the legacy of the Richard III events as Leicester City 
Council had, and the impact of events outside of the city

 In relation to marking the site of the battle, it was noted that discussions were 
ongoing with the landowner and sources of possible funding were being identified

 The number of visitors to Market Bosworth to not only the Battlefield but also the 
marina and the waterpark

 The need to advertise and promote the area nationally, which was currently being 
reviewed

 The need to address the shortage of overnight accommodation in the borough.

Councillor Williams entered the meeting at 6.57pm.

In response to a member’s question about what constituted a ‘tourist’, it was explained 
that this included holiday makers, day visitors, those visiting relatives in the area and 
those living in the borough.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-140 -

The Chair of the partnership explained that she had been promoting the value of tourism 
within the LEP and it was now one of the priorities, but that there was a lack of funding 
available for projects.

Councillor Roberts left the meeting at 7.15pm.

428 PLANNING APPEALS 

The Scrutiny Commission received a report on planning and enforcement appeal 
decisions over the previous six months. It was noted that this was a regular report which 
monitored and challenged performance in relation to decisions on planning applications 
and enforcement notices. It was noted that no costs had been awarded during the period 
covered by the report.

Members expressed concern about the situation where an applicant appeals against 
refusal of an application, the Inspector upholds the appeal and the authority has to pay 
costs, but then the applicant doesn’t commence development, and it was felt that this 
was unfair. Officers agreed but also noted that the awarding of costs was to reimburse 
the applicant for money spent.

The current position in relation to the five year land supply was questioned, and it was 
noted that, when last assessed in October, it stood at 5.69 years. It was acknowledged 
that deliver of housing needed to continue to ensure the supply was maintained.

In relation to the Barwell Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE), it was noted that the 
development consortium was still in negotiation with Leicestershire County Council 
regarding contributions to transport, but that once resolved, the S106 would be signed.

In response to a question regarding and enforcement site at Leicester Road, Hinckley, 
officers agreed to circulate an update to the Commission.

Some members expressed the view that the Planning Committee was currently working 
very well which had contributed to effective decision making.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

429 HOUSING BILL UPDATE 

The chairman reported on a meeting he had attended with Mr Tredinnick, MP, along with 
Councillors Bill and Hall and Sharon Stacey to express concerns in relation to the 
Housing Bill, particularly the impact of the rent reduction, the move to short term 
tenancies and the sale of high value voids.

The MP had indicated that the priority of the government was to encourage owner 
occupier status and not to encourage council housing, but it was acknowledged that the 
changes would have a huge impact on this, and most other, authorities.

During debate, the following requests were made:

 It was felt that the council should lobby at every stage of the process, including to 
the House of Lords

 A survey should be undertaken to ascertain whether the majority of people 
preferred to rent than own anyway. It was suggested that this consultation could 
take place alongside that on the Corporate Plan

 The representations that Cllr Sutton had made should be included in the 
authority’s challenges

 The Scrutiny Commission be kept updated on progress.

Page 2



-141 -

Members were reminded that the Bill actually related to Housing and Planning, and it 
was questioned whether the council should challenge any aspects relating to planning. 
Members asked for a report on the implications of the planning aspects of the Bill.

RESOLVED – 

(i) Lobbying and pressure be maintained as the Bill progresses;

(ii) The Scrutiny Commission be kept updated on progress;

(iii) A further report on the planning aspects of the Bill be brought to a 
future meeting.

430 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2015-17 

The following items were requested for future meetings:

 Town centre car parking (next meeting)
 Insurance settlements, numbers and processes following the report in the 

Leicester Mercury where this authority appeared to have high costs. It was, 
however, noted that the figures printed had been incorrect and the printed 
correction had been unclear

 Update on dry recycling credits
 Take-up of the green waste service later in the year.

(The Meeting closed at 8.08 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 14 APRIL 2016

DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To update members on the Discretionary Housing Payments scheme.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That members note the report

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) provide help to claimants in receipt of 
Housing Benefit who need further financial assistance with housing costs. This will 
usually be because there is a shortfall between the amount of benefit they receive 
and their rent liability.

To qualify claimant
[...]
 government 
guidance advises that local authorities must act fairly reasonably and consistently 
and each case must be considered on its own merits

Page 7



5.3     No further discretionary housing payments can be made once the Council`s overall 
cash limit has been met and an award over this limit would be unlawful

5.4     Any underspent discretionary housing payments funding must be returned to the DWP 
at the end of the financial year

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS

6.1 This report supports the Corporate Plan objective of supporting individuals

7.0 CONSULTATION

7.1 Not applicable

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS

8.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 
may prevent delivery of business objectives.

8.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively.

9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Support from the Discretionary Housing Payments fund is available to those 
residents of the Borough who are in receipt of housing benefit and struggling to pay 
their rent. Therefore any reduction in funding may impact upon vulnerable groups in 
the Borough, however this report aims to protect those residents who have had 
adaptations made to their property and will encourage those claimants, who are able 
to, to seek remunerative employment. 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has, where appropriate, taken the 
following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: None  

Contact Officer: Storme Coop, Ext 5706
Executive Member: Councillor M J Surtees

Page 8



SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 14 APRIL 2016

PARISH AND COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND 
ALLOCATION OF GRANTS FOR 2016/2017
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL PARISH WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To request the Scrutiny Commission endorses the allocation of grants through the 
Parish and Community Initiative Fund 2016/17. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Scrutiny Commission endorses the funding allocations of as detailed in 
section 4, from the Parish and Community Initiative Fund 2016 (as supported by 
SLB).

2.2 That Scrutiny consider recommending to SLB amending the scheme conditions as 
outlined in 4.6, to allow a further 5 schemes to be supported.

2.3 That the Scrutiny Commission endorses the carry forward request of £2,263 as 
detailed in 4.7, allowing previous years schemes to be completed (as supported by 
SLB).

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Since 2005 the Parish Community Initiative Fund has distributed nearly £906,000 
towards 223 local parishes or voluntary organisation schemes. 

3.2 In 2015/16 the scheme received 26 applications from across the Borough and a total 
of £63,321 was awarded to 23 schemes.

3.3 The fund was increased for 2016/17 from £100,000 to £125,000 as part of the budget 
setting process at Council (February 18 2016).

4. APPLICATIONS FOR 2016/17

4.1 The table in Appendix 1 of this report provides an objective scoring summary from 
the assessments made of all the applications by the Green Space Team.  

4.2 The assessment panel then determined grants to be allocated. This panel consisted 
of Caroline Roffey Head of Street Scene Services, Ian Pinfold – Green Space 
Manager, Edwina Grant – Strategic and Community Planning Officer, Paul Scragg – 
Senior Green Space Officer, Chris Pocock - Green Space Officer, Susan Chambers - 
Green Space Officer and Jackie Lee – Public Spa
[...]
NITY 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED:ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform members of the cumulative impact of viability assessments submitted 
through the development management process on the delivery of affordable housing 
in the Borough.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That members note the contents of this report.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 At the Scrutiny meeting of 17 September 2015 Members asked for further information 
regarding the reduction of affordable housing as a result of viability and how this 
reduction is being addressed by other mechanisms that are available to secure the 
delivery of affordable housing.

3.2 Government guidance indicates that where sites are proven to be unviable when all 
of the section 106 contributions are requested, a reduction in contributions may be 
negotiated to allow the development of the site to proceed. In such cases this can 
result in the level of affordable housing being reduced.

3.3 An analysis has been carried out of schemes where developers have submitted 
information for a viability assessment.  The outcomes of viability assessments vary 
and not all result in a loss of affordable housing numbers; on two sites, more 
affordable housing was delivered than the policy target but contributions towards 
other infrastructure items were reduced.

3.4 The table below gives an overview of schemes that have been the subject of a 
viability assessment. The first column shows what affordable housing would have 
been delivered if the policy target had been met. The second column shows the total 
affordable housing to be delivered on sites where a viability assessment has been 
undertaken and the third column shows the gross reduction of affordable units 
against the policy target. However as stated in paragraph 3.3 two schemes have 
delivered more than the policy target so this figure is reflected in column 4, leaving 
column 5 to show the net reduction of affordable housing against the policy target 
after viability assessments. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



Policy target of 
affordable housing 
through section 
106 agreements 
where viability has 
been assessed

Total affordable 
housing 
secured on 
sites where a 
viability 
assessment 
has been 
undertaken

Reduction in 
affordable 
housing units 
from sites 
where a 
viability 
assessment 
has been 
undertaken
(Gross)

Additional 
affordable 
housing  
secured on 
sites above 
the policy 
target

Reduction in 
affordable 
housing 
units from 
sites where 
a viability 
assessment 
has been 
undertaken
(Net)

504 369 135 47 88

3.4 This table shows that there is a net loss of 88 units of affordable housing during the 
plan policy period due to a financial assessment being submitted by the developer to 
demonstrate that a site is not viable with the level of section 106 contributions 
required.

Initiatives to improve the supply of affordable housing

3.5 The council is addressing the reduction in affordable housing secured through s106 
against its policy target through the following mechanisms:

Use of grant.
There are firm commitments for 117 units of affordable housing in the Borough in the 
Homes and Communities Agency Programme 2015 – 2018 that are outside of 
section 106 site delivery. There is also grant available to draw down through 
‘Continuous Market Engagement’ with the Homes and Communities Agency for 
shared ownership properties. The council is an investment partner with the HCA and 
so can apply to draw down grant by this mechanism if it is considering developing 
shared ownership housing.

Commuted sums
 The Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document allows the use of 
commuted sums instead of on site affordable housing, at the Council’s discretion. 
This applies in particular to schemes where affordable housing may not be 
appropriate, such as barn conversions in rural areas. The use of commuted sums will 
assist in delivering new affordable housing across the Borough that will better shape 
the supply to the identified need, particularly in the rural areas.

Partnership working.  
The Council is also actively pursuing partnership working with developers and 
Registered Providers to deliver new sites for affordable housing.  The council has 
purchased 4 dwellings as part of a redesign of a section 106 site and is pursuing 
acquiring dwellings on section 106 developments. Acquisition of ex council housing  
has also taken place, with 4 properties acquired through this mechanism. 

A rural housing programme
A rolling 5 year programme of housing needs surveys in rural parishes has been 
established to evidence affordable housing need in partnership with the five other 
rural districts in Leicestershire.  Where a need is identified within a parish, the rural 
housing enabler is actively working to progress a rural exception site. 

Council owned land. 
A 5 year delivery plan for development on HRA land holdings is being developed. 
Sites owned within the HRA are being assessed to see whether they are suitable for 
development or can be considered for disposal.

Page 22



Wholly owned company
A Local Housing Company has been established to enable borrowing to develop on 
general fund sites owned by the council. Market sale housing could cross subsidise 
new council housing on such sites. The Company is investigating opportunities on 
sites that will have the potential to provide new affordable housing in line with policy 
requirements. 

3.6 In addition to the actions that are being taken by the council, there may also be 
unexpected changes in circumstances that occur during the plan period that result in 
land that has not previously been identified for housing being brought forward 
through the development management process.  For example, this could be as a 
result of a former employment site becoming available for re-development.  In such 
cases, these sites would have the potential to provide new affordable housing in line 
with policy requirements.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [IB]

4.1 This report is for noting only. Specific implications arising from the initiatives above 
will require approval in accordance with financial procedure rules.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [MR]

5.1 None arising directly from the report

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The delivery of affordable housing supports the following aims of the Corporate Plan 
2013 – 2016:

 Provide decent and affordable homes.

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 None required.

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS

8.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 
may prevent delivery of business objectives.

8.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 
which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively.

8.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment:

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks
Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner

Failure to deliver affordable 
housing increases the pressure on 
the Council’s waiting lists and 
impedes its desire to assist 
residents in the Borough who 
cannot meet their needs on the 
open market

Completion of an 
independent viability 
assessment before 
agreement to reduce the 
numbers of affordable 
housing on qualifying sites 

Valerie 
Bunting

Page 23



9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 This report is concerned with ensuring that a supply of affordable housing is available 
in the Borough for people in the greatest need. This includes consideration of people 
from vulnerable groups, and those living in rural areas.

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers:  
Affordable Housing Delivery Report, Scrutiny Commission 17 September 2015

Contact Officer: Valerie Bunting x5612
Executive Member: Councillor M Hall.

Page 24



SCRUTINY COMMISION – 14 APRIL 2016

EMPLOYMENT – EQUALITIES MONITORING REPORT
REPORT OF MONITORING OFFICER

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide members of the committee with employment and equality statistics for the 
years 2012/13, 2013-14 and 2014/15.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the scrutiny commission note the content of the report.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Under the Equality Act 2010 the Council, as a local authority, is legally required to 
uphold the general equality duty and have due regard to: 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation
 Advance equality of opportunity between different groups
 Foster good relations between different groups

The broad purpose of the general duty is to ensure consideration is given to integrate 
equality and diversity into the day-to-day business including employment and 
practice. This is achieved by promoting equality of opportunity, positive employment 
relations and by eliminating harassment and unlawful discrimination in regard to the 
following protected characteristics: age; disability; gender reassignment; race; 
religion and belief; sex; sexual orientation; marriage and civil partnership and 
pregnancy and maternity. 

The workforce monitoring report covers the period from April 2012 to March 2015 
including an equality analysis of staff in post, occupational segregation, gender pay 
gap information; recruitment and selection, leavers and employment relations. 

This information will be used to determine if any practices, procedures, policies or 
work cultures 
[...]
ory Report.

Contact Officer: Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager x5924
Executive Member: Cllr M Surtees

Page 56



Overview and Scrutiny
Work Programme

2015-2016

APRIL 2016
 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 13



SCRUTINY COMMISSION

TIMETABLE

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims

14 April 2016 Affordable housing from 
renegotiated S106 agreements

Request of previous 
meeting

Information Nic Thomas 1, 3

14 April 2016 Parish & Community Initiative 
Fund

Inform members of 
applications received

Recommendations to 
SLB

Caroline 
Roffey

1, 2

14 April 2016 Site Allocations Prior to decision by 
Council

Recommendations to 
Council

Nic Thomas 1

14 April 2016 Hardship fund – update Request of previous 
meeting

Information Sally 
O’Hanlon

3

14 April 2016 CCG consultation - healthcare Understand objectives 
& scope of consultation 
and potential impact on 
public

Input into consultation NHS 1, 2, 3

14 April 2016 Equalities Monitoring Information Information Julie Kenny 1
14 April 2016 Insurance claims process Request of previous 

meeting
Information Ilyas Bham 4

14 April 2016 Car Parks in Hinckley town 
centre

Request of member Information Caroline 
Roffey

1, 4

7 July 2016 Economic Regeneration Action 
Plan

Update on progress 
against action plan

Information Nic Thomas 1

7 July 2016 Environmental Improvement 
Programme

Report on schemes 
during the last year

Information Nic Thomas 1

29 September 2016 Affordable Housing delivery 
update

Update on delivery 
against requirements

Information Nic Thomas 1, 3

To programme

P
age 58



Living / minimum wage
Libraries
Burial services

Key to corporate aims
1 – creating a vibrant place to work and live
2 – empowering communities
3 – supporting individuals
4 – providing value for money and pro-active services

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Discretionary Housing Payments update
	8 Parish & Community Initiative Fund
	PCIFAppendix 1

	9 Affordable housing delivery
	10 Equalities Monitoring Report
	11 Insurance claims process
	13 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2015-16



Minutes of the meeting


-156 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

14 APRIL 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mrs R Camamile – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr E Hollick (for Mr SL Bray), Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward and Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor C Ladkin and Councillor A Wright

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Ilyas Bham, Valerie Bunting, Richard 
Crosthwaite, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Caroline Roffey

484 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Bray, with the substitution 
of Councillor Hollick authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. It was also 
noted that Councillor Williams would arrive slightly late and had apologised for this.

485 MINUTES 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

486 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Camamile & Hollick stated that they were parish councillors for authorities 
that had applied for grants under the Parish & Community Initiative Fund.

487 HINCKLEY HOSPITAL REVIEW 

Caroline Trevithick, Toby Sanders and Nick Wilmott were in attendance to present 
consultation options for the review of health services in Hinckley.

Councillor Williams entered the meeting at 7pm.

The future of the Mount Road and Sunnyside hospitals was discussed, and the need to 
consider provision of services, as well as investment in buildings, was highlighted. 
Members expressed the importance of a clear vision for the delivery of improved 
services in dialogue with stakeholders, including the potential for a walk in facility at 
Sunnyside or Mount Road.

Members were reassured that the information pack, as part of the consultation exercise, 
would contain a thorough vision for service provision as well as clarity over what service 
would be retained, improved and/or lost. It was also confirmed that parishes would be 
fully consulted.

488 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS UPDATE 

The Scrutiny Commission received a report on the discretionary housing payments 
scheme, following a request for an update at a previous meeting. It was explained that 



-157 -

the scheme provided help to claimants who received housing benefit, but who needed 
further financial assistance with housing costs and was funded by a government grant.

In response to a member’s question about how much of the funding had been unused 
and returned to the DWP since the start of the scheme, it was reported that, following a 
change in the criteria, all monies had been allocated and, for 2015-16, approval had 
been sought to use some of the HRA budget that had been ringfenced for supporting 
tenants to fund further awards. A member asked whether the scheme for further awards 
would be continuing, as the report seemed to suggest it would not, and officers agreed to 
confirm its continuation to members.

Members noted the report and the valuable work to support tenants.

489 PARISH & COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND 

Members received a report which proposed grant allocations through the Parish and 
Community Initiative Fund 2016/17. It was noted that over £1million had now been 
allocated under the scheme since it commenced and that the fund had been increased 
by the Council for this year.

It was reported that eight schemes would be rejected under the current criteria, but that if 
the criteria was amended, as recommended, for this year only, five of these would be 
supported, which would make the best use of the funding available. Members expressed 
concern about amending the criteria to fund schemes such as fencing and car park 
improvements, but supported the amendment for this year only.

RESOLVED – 

(i) The funding allocations recommended in the report be endorsed 
and recommended for approval by the Strategic Leadership Board;

(ii) SLB be recommended to amend the scheme conditions for this 
year only to allow a further five schemes to be supported;

(iii) The carry forward request of £2,263 as detailed in the report, 
allowing the previous years’ schemes to be completed, be 
endorsed.

490 AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY 

Further to a request at a previous meeting, the Commission received a report on the 
cumulative impact of viability assessments submitted through the development 
management process on the delivery of affordable housing. During discussion, the 
following points were raised:

 The threshold for provision of affordable housing being four units in rural areas
 The site of the current leisure centre, which would soon be subject of competition 

for a development partner
 The potential allocation of the former depot site to the wholly owned company
 The importance of commuted sums for off-site provision of housing.

491 EQUALITIES MONITORING REPORT 

Members were provided with the employment and equality statistics for 2012/13, 
2013/14 and 2014/15 along with the Equality Policy which was currently out for 
consultation. Members congratulated officers on the quality and content of the report. It 
was noted that some of the targets were out of the control of the authority, for example 



-158 -

numbers of employees with a disability. It was further noted that it was possible there 
were employees who had not declared a disability, and, in response to a member’s 
question, the Commission was reassured that the council had no liability where 
disabilities had not been disclosed.

492 INSURANCE CLAIMS PROCESS 

In response to a request of the Commission, a report was presented which informed 
members of the insurance claims handling process and claims history. Members 
suggested that examples would have been helpful.

493 CAR PARKS IN HINCKLEY TOWN CENTRE 

Following a request of the member of the Scrutiny Commission, consideration was given 
to a report on the Hinckley town centre car parks. The Executive member with 
responsibility for car parking was in attendance and outlined the work currently being 
undertaken on town centre issues, including car parks and residents’ parking, in 
consultation with one of the ward councillors for the town centre.

A member reminded the Commission that, when short stay tariffs in the town centre had 
been reduced a few years previously, the Hinckley Area Committee had agreed to 
subsidise this from the special expenses budget, with an equivalent contribution from the 
BID. He asked whether, in light of the high level of usage and therefore income from the 
car parks and the fact that the BID had not contributed, the subsidy was still required. It 
was agreed that a view would be sought from the Car Parking Working Group.

It was noted that Leicestershire County Council was undertaking a study on town centre 
parking. The Executive member asked those members who were also County 
Councillors to support and encourage residents’ parking schemes.

It was agreed that a further report would be brought to the Commission when an update 
on any aspect of Hinckley town centre parking was available.

494 DECISION MAKING STRUCTURE 

Following deferral of this item at Council, the Scrutiny Commission considered the 
proposed decision making structure. It was reported that the objective of the review was 
to raise the profile of audit and create a clear decision making process, but would not 
preclude an overview & scrutiny body receiving a report on a particular audit or viewing 
the audit plan if they wished. A discussion had taken place immediately before the 
meeting, involving the Chair of the Commission, the Council Leader and the Deputy 
Leader of the Opposition. The conclusions of that constructive discussion were put 
before the Commission.

Members felt that a standalone Audit Committee would be more effective than merging 
the audit function with the Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee and that the 
chairman of the Scrutiny Commission and the Finance & Performance Committee should 
be members of the Audit Committee. It was also noted that members of the Executive 
should not normally be members of the Audit Committee, and that the Audit Committee 
would have a set cycle and a work programme.

RESOLVED – Council be RECOMMENDED to approve a revised 
structure with a separate Audit Committee.

495 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2015-16 

The following items were requested for future meetings:



-159 -

 Major projects update (next meeting)
 Update on the sustainable urban extensions (July meeting)
 Update on the Credit Union
 Progress report on garden waste.

(The Meeting closed at 8.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN


